
 

Via Electronic Filing 
 
November 18, 2011 
 
Honorable Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, NE 
Washington, DC  20426 
 
Subject:  Loup River Hydroelectric Project 

FERC Project No. 1256 
Draft License Application 

 
Dear Secretary Bose: 

In accordance with 18 CFR §5.16(c) of the Commission’s regulations, Loup River Public Power 
District (Loup Power District or District) herein electronically files its Draft License Application 
(DLA) for relicensing the Loup River Hydroelectric Project, FERC Project No. 1256 (Project).  The 
District is the owner, operator, and original licensee of the Project.  The existing license was 
effective on December 1, 1982, for a term ending April 15, 2014.  Loup Power District is utilizing 
the Integrated Licensing Process (ILP) for this relicensing effort.   

This DLA was prepared in lieu of a Preliminary Licensing Proposal (PLP) in accordance with 
18 CFR §5.16(c).  The District filed notice of its intent to file a DLA in lieu of a PLP on 
August 26, 2011. 
 
The DLA consists of four volumes, the contents of which are described below. 

Volume 1 of 4 (Public)  

• Executive Summary 
• General Information 
• Initial Statement 

o Appendix IS-1 – Applications and Approvals 
• Exhibit A – Project Description 
• Exhibit B – Project Operation and Resource Utilization 

o Appendix B-1 – Monthly Flow Duration Curves, Loup River at Point of Diversion 
o Appendix B-2 – Monthly Flow Duration Curves, Loup River Power Canal at Genoa 

• Exhibit C – Construction History and Proposed Construction Schedule 
• Exhibit D – Statement of Costs and Financing 
• Exhibit F – Design Drawings and Supporting Design Report 
• Exhibit G – Project Maps 

o Appendix G-1 – Project Boundary Maps 
o Appendix G-2 – Project Boundary Modifications 

• Exhibit H – Plans and Ability of Applicant to Operate Project Efficiently



 

Volume 2 of 4 (Public) 
• Exhibit E – Environmental Report 

o Appendix E-1 – Exhibit E Figures 
o Appendix E-2 – Draft Biological Assessment 
o Appendix E-3 – Water Quality Data 
o Appendix E-4 – Draft Recreation Management Plan 
o Appendix E-5 – Consultation 

 
Volume 3 of 4 (Privileged) 

• Exhibit E, Table E-62, Archaeological Sensitivity Areas Subject to Further Consideration 
• Exhibit E, Appendix E-5, Consultation, Contact Information of Relicensing Participants 

 
Volume 4 of 4 (Critical Energy Infrastructure Information (CEII)) 

• Exhibit F Design Drawings 
 
Electronic copies of the public volumes of the DLA are available on the District’s relicensing 
website:  www.loup.com/relicense, as well as on the Commission’s eLibrary.  Notice of the 
availability of this document is being provided to all relicensing participants, including federal and 
state resource agencies, local governments, and Native American tribes.  A distribution list of those 
parties is attached.  Additionally, copies of the DLA will be available at the District’s office in 
Columbus, Nebraska. 

If you have any questions regarding the USR or any information provided by the District, please 
contact me at (402) 564-3171 ext. 268. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
Neal D. Suess 
President/CEO 
Loup Power District 
 
 
Attachments: Distribution List 
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 1 September 23, 2011 

Federal Government / Representatives 
 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 
Reid Nelson 
Attn: John Eddins 
Old Post Office Building  
1100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 803 
Washington DC  20004 
jeddins@achp.gov 
 
Bureau of Land Management 
Don Simpson 
State Director 
PO Box 1828 
Cheyenne, WY  82003 
don_simpson@blm.gov 
 
Bureau of Reclamation 
Mike Ferguson 
Great Plains Regional Office 
P.O. Box 36900 
Billings, MT  59107‐6900 
mferguson@gp.usbr.gov 
 
Department of Interior 
Office of Environmental Policy and Compliance 
Robert F. Stewart 
Regional Environmental Officer 
Denver Federal Center 
P.O. Box 25007, D‐108 
Denver, CO  80225‐0007 
Robert_F_Stewart@ios.doi.gov 
 
Department of Interior 
Office of Environmental Policy and Compliance 
Attn:  Shawn Alam 
Willie R. Taylor 
Director 
1849 C St. NW, MS 2462 
Washington, DC 20240 
Willie_Taylor@ios.doi.gov 
 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 7 
Joe Cothern 
NEPA Team Leader 
901 N. 5th Street 
Kansas City, KS  66101 
cothern.joe@epa.gov 

Federal Emergency Management Agency 
Regional Office 
Ken Sessa 
Environmental and Historic Preservation 
9221 Ward Parkway, Suite 300 
Kansas City, MO  64114‐3372 
kenneth.sessa@dhs.gov 
 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Regional Office 
Peggy Harding 
Regional Engineer 
230 South Dearborn Street, Room 3130 
Chicago, IL  60604 
peggy.harding@ferc.gov 
 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Lee Emery 
Project Coordinator 
888 1st Street NE Room 61‐01 
Washington, DC 20426 
lee.emery@ferc.gov 
 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Janet Hutzel 
888 1st Street NE Room 61‐33 
Washington, DC 20426 
janet.hutzel@ferc.gov 
 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Isis Johnson 
888 1st Street NE Room 75‐03 
Washington, DC 20426 
isis.johnson@ferc.gov 
 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
Paul Makowski 
888 1st Street NE Room 61‐49 
Washington, DC 20426 
paul.makowski@ferc.gov 
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Fish and Wildife Service 
Robert Harms 
Biologist 
2nd Floor, Federal Building 
203 West Second Street 
Grand Island, NE  68801 
robert_harms@fws.gov 
 
Fish and Wildife Service 
Jeff Runge 
Biologist 
2nd Floor, Federal Building 
203 West Second Street 
Grand Island, NE  68801 
jeff_runge@fws.gov 
 
National Marine Fisheries 
Prescott Brownell 
Regional FERC Coordinator 
219 Fort Johnson Rd 
Charleston, SC 29412 
prescott.brownell@noaa.gov 
 
National Park Service Field Office 
Randy Thoreson 
Midwest Region / Outdoor Recreation Planner 
111 E. Kellog Blvd, Suite 105 
St. Paul, MN  55101 
randy_thoreson@nps.gov 
 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Barb Friskopp 
1430 Central Avenue 
Kearney, NE  68847 
barbara.j.friskopp@usace.army.mil 
 
U.S. Geological Survey 
Jason Alexander, Hydrologist 
5231 South 19th 
Lincoln, NE  68512 
jalexand@usgs.gov 
 

U.S. House of Representatives 
Jeff Fortenberry 
First District, Nebraska 
c/o Louis Pofahl 
P.O. Box 377 
629 Broad Street 
Fremont, NE  68026 
louis‐pofahl@mail.house.gov 
 
U.S. House of Representatives 
Adrian Smith 
Third District, Nebraska 
c/o Todd Crawford/ Deb VanMatre 
1811 West Second Street 
Suite 275 
Grand Island, NE  68803 
todd.crawford@mail.house.gov 
deb.vanmatre@mail.house.gov 
 
U.S. Senate 
Mike Johanns 
c/o Emily Brummond 
4111 Fourth Ave 
Suite 26 
Kearney, NE  68845 
emily_brummund@johanns.senate.gov 
 
U.S. Senate 
Ben Nelson 
c/o Zach Nelson 
PO Box 791 
South Sioux City, NE 68776 
zach_nelson@bennelson.senate.gov 
 

State Government 
 
Conservation and Survey Division Geological 
Survey 
Mark Kuzila, Director 
Hardin Hall, 3310 Holdrege Street, #101 
University of Nebraska‐Lincoln 
Lincoln, NE  68583 
mkuzila1@unl.edu 

Natural Resources Conservation Service 
Steve Chick 
State Conservationist 
Federal Building, Room 152 
100 Centennial Mall North 
Lincoln, NE  68508 
steve.chick@ne.usda.gov 
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Nebraska Attorney General’s Office 
Agriculture, Environmental and Natural Resources 
Justin Lavene 
Special Counsel to the Attorney General 
2115 State Capitol Drive 
Lincoln, NE  68509 
justin.lavene@nebraska.gov 
 
Nebraska Department of Agriculture 
Bobbie Kriz‐Wickman 
Public/Government Relations 
301 Centennial Mall South 
PO Box 94947 
Lincoln, NE  68509 
bobbie.wickham@nebraska.gov 
 
Nebraska Department of Environmental 
Quality 
John Bender 
Water Quality Standards Coordinator 
PO Box 98922 
Lincoln, NE  68509 
john.bender@nebraska.gov 
 
Nebraska Department of Health and Human 
Services 
Northeast Regional Office 
David Jundt 
Water Supply Specialist 
304 North 5th St. Suite C 
Norfolk, NE  68701 
david.jundt@nebraska.gov 
 
Nebraska Department of Natural Resources 
Brian Dunnigan 
Director 
State Office Building, 4th Floor 
300 Centennial Mall South; P.O. Box 4676 
Lincoln, NE  68509 
Brian.dunnigan@nebraska.gov 
 
Nebraska Emergency Management Agency 
Al Berndt 
1300 Military Road 
Lincoln, NE  68508 
al.berndt@nebraska.gov 
 

Nebraska Game and Parks Commission 
Frank Albrecht 
Assistant Director of Administration 
2200 N. 33rd Street 
Lincoln, NE  68503 
frank.albrecht@nebraska.gov 
 
Nebraska State Historical Preservation Office 
Robert Puschendorf 
Deputy State Historical Preservation Officer 
1500 R Street 
P.O. Box 82554 
Lincoln, NE  68501 
bob.puschendorf@nebraska.gov 
 
Nebraska State Historical Preservation Office 
Jill Dolberg 
Review and Compliance Coordinator 
1500 R Street 
P.O. Box 82554 
Lincoln, NE  68501 
jill.dolberg@nebraska.gov 
 
Nebraska Unicameral 
District #34 
Annette Dubas 
54906 N. 180th Ave 
Fullerton, NE  68634 
adubas@leg.ne.gov 
 
Nebraska Unicameral 
District #23 
Chris Langemeier 
P.O. Box 192 
Schuyler, NE  68661 
clangemeier@leg.ne.gov 
 
Nebraska Unicameral 
District #41 
Kate Sullivan 
Room 1019 ‐ State Capitol 
P.O. Box 94604 
Lincoln, NE  68509 
ksullivan@leg.ne.gov 
 
Nebraska Unicameral 
District #22 
Paul Schumacher 
Room 1019, State Capitol 
PO Box 94604 
Lincoln, NE 68509 
pschumacher@leg.ne.gov 
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Local Government 
 
City of Columbus 
Joseph Mangiamelli 
Administrator 
City Hall ~ First Floor 2424 14th Street 
P.O. Box 1677 
Columbus, NE  68602 
jmangi@columbusne.us 
 
City of Fullerton 
James Kramer 
City Administrator 
903 Broadway Street 
PO Box 670 
Fullerton, NE  68638 
cityadmin@cablene.com 
 
City of Genoa 
Lacie Andreasen 
City Administrator / Clerk 
P.O. Box 279 
Genoa, NE  68640 
cgenoa@cablene.com 
 
City of Monroe 
Connie Kramer, City Clerk 
122 Gerrard Avenue 
P.O. Box 103 
Monroe, NE  68647 
monroe@megavision.com 
 

Nance County 
Board of Supervisors 
Dennis Jarecke 
Chairman 
53836 S. 320th Ave. 
Fullerton, NE  68638 
djjarecke@clarkswb.net 
 
Nance County 
Planning and Zoning Commission 
Natalie Sharman 
PO Box 821 
Fullerton, NE  68638 
ncpza@hamilton.net 
 
Platte County 
Board of Supervisors 
Bob Lloyd 
President 
2610 14th Street 
Columbus, NE  68601 
pcclerk@megavision.com 
Lloyds@frontiernet.net 
 
 

Public Agency 
 
Central Platte Natural Resource District 
Ron Bishop 
General Manager 
215 N Kaufman Avenue 
Grand Island, NE  68803 
rbishop@cpnrd.org 
 
Lower Loup Natural Resource District 
Leon Koehlmoos 
General Manager 
2620 Airport Dr 
P.O. Box 210 
Ord, NE  68862 
butchk@nctc.net 
 

Lower Loup Natural Resource District 
Robert Mohler 
District Engineer 
2620 Airport Dr 
P.O. Box 210 
Ord, NE  68862 
robertm@llnrd.org 
 
Lower Platte North Natural Resource District 
John Miyoshi 
Manager 
511 Commercial Park 
P.O. Box 126 
Wahoo, NE  68066 
jmiyoshi@lpnnrd.org 
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Lower Platte South Natural Resource District 
Glenn Johnson 
General Manager 
3125 Portia Street 
PO Box 83581 
Lincoln, NE  68501 
lpsnrd@lpsnrd.org 
 
Papio‐Missouri Natural Resource District 
John Winkler 
General Manager 
8901 S. 154th St. 
Omaha, NE  68138 
jwinkler@papionrd.org 
 
Upper Loup Natural Resource District 
Anna Baum 
General Manager 
39252 Highway 2 
Thedford, NE  69166 
abaum@upperloupnrd.org 
 
Nebraska Public Power District 
John Shadle 
Water Resource Advisor 
1414 15th Street 
PO Box 499 
Columbus, NE  68602 
jjshadl@nppd.com 

Nebraska Public Power District 
Jon Sunneberg 
NPPD Resource Planning and Risk Manager 
1414 15th Street 
PO Box 499 
Columbus, NE  68602 
jmsunne@nppd.com 
 
Lower Platte River Corridor Alliance 
Meghan Sittler 
Coordinator 
3125 Portia Street 
P.O. Box 83581 
Lincoln, NE  68501 
msittler@lpsnrd.org 
 
Platte River Recovery Implementation Program 
Jerry Kenny 
Executive Director 
4111 4th Avenue, Suite 6 
Kearney, NE  68845 
kennyj@headwaterscorp.com 

 

Native American Tribes 
 
Bureau of Indian Affairs,  
Great Plains Regional Office 
Michael Black 
Regional Director 
115 4th Avenue SE 
Aberdeen, SD  57401 
Mike.black@bia.gov 
 
Omaha Tribe of Nebraska 
Amen Sheridan 
Chairman 
PO Box 368 
Macy, NE 68039 
asheridan@omahatribe.com 
 

Pawnee Tribal Business Council 
George Howell 
President 
P.O. Box 470 
Pawnee, OK  74058 
vwills@pawneenation.org 
 
Ponca Tribe of Nebraska 
Larry Wright, Jr. 
Chairperson 
607 Georgia Ave   
Norfolk, NE 68701 
lewrightjr@gmail.com 
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Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma 
Douglas Rhodd 
Chairman 
 20 White Eagle Drive 
Ponca City, OK 74601 
chairmanrhodd@ponca.com 
 
Santee Sioux Tribal Council 
Roger Trudell 
Chairman 
425 Frazier Avenue N, Suite 2 
Niobrara, NE 68760 
rtrudell@santeedakota.org 

Winnebago Tribal Council 
John Blackhawk 
Chairman 
PO Box 687 
100 Bluff Street 
Winnebago, NE 68071 
jblackhawk@aol.com 
 
 

 

Non‐Governmental Organizations 
 
Columbus Area Recreation and Trails (C.A.R.T.) 
Marv Peterson 
President 
2717 33rd  Street 
Columbus, NE  68601 
Marvp@megavision.com 
 
Columbus Area Recreation and Trails (C.A.R.T.) 
Curt Alms 
Treasurer 
2717 33rd  Street 
P.O. Box 515 
Columbus, NE  68601 
calms@neb.rr.com 
 
 

NOHVA 
Dan Nitzel 
Board of Directors, President 
2231 W 10th Street 
Grand Island, NE  68803 
danno@nohva.com 
 
Tern and Plover Conservation Partnership 
Mary Bomberger Brown 
Program Coordinator 
School of Natural Resources 
3310 Holdrege Street 
153 Hardin Hall 
Lincoln, NE  68583 
mbrown9@unl.edu 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 


